

No. 25-5122

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE UNITED FUND, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:25-cv-00698-TSC
Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND 23 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
caleb.a.seckman@wvago.gov

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General

CALEB A. SECKMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTIE F. SHULER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary Of The Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. EPA Had A Duty To Rescind The Grants.	5
A. The Inflation Reduction Act Required EPA To Rescind The Grants Or At Minimum, Gave The Agency Discretion To Do So..	6
B. Constitutional Duties Likewise Command That EPA Must Rescind The Improper Grants.	12
II. The Grant Program Exhibited Waste, Mismanagement, And Favoritism That Harmed Amici States And Justified EPA's Corrective Action....	16
A. The Prior Administration Warped The Program's Structure To Evade Oversight.....	17
B. The Grantees Were Poorly Vetted, Unqualified, And Presented Serious Conflicts Of Interest.....	20
C. The Program's Past Implementation Shows The Climate Agenda Overrode Sound Fiscal Policy.	24
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate Of Compliance.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1
<i>Cboe Global Markets, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 155 F.4th 704 (D.C. Cir 2025)	29
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , Nos. 25-5122 & 25-5123 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 2, 2025)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	11
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F.Supp.3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>FCC v. Consumers' Rsch.</i> , 606 U.S. 656 (2025).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	7, 12
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Freytag v. Comm'n of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	13
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	8
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	10
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	13, 26
<i>Salazar v. Rama Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13
<i>Train v. N.Y.C.</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	14
<i>United States v. Wurts</i> , 303 U.S. 414 (1938).....	11
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	11
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	1, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	5, 12, 16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 402	26
42 U.S.C. § 7434 (2024).....	1, 4, 6, 17
H.B. 1500, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2023).....	28
OHIO REV. CODE § 4928.64 (2019)	27
S.B. 91, 86th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2015)	27
Other Authorities	
Decl. of Eric Amidon, <i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:25-cv-698 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2025)	19
<i>EPA Advisor Admits 'Insurance Policy' Against Trump is Funneling Billions to Climate Organizations, "We're Throwing Gold Bars off the Titanic,"</i> PROJECT VERITAS (Dec. 3, 2024)	18, 24
EPA GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (2023)	19
EPA GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (2024)	19
Examining the Biden Administration's Energy and Environment Spending Push: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 119th Cong. (2025)	23, 24
<i>Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund</i> , EPA (Sept. 30, 2025) ...	14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lee Zeldin, <i>Message to EPA Employees from Administrator Zeldin: Fighting waste, fraud and abuse of taxpayer resources</i> (February 7, 2025), EPA (Oct. 16, 2025)	13, 16
Letter from Brett Guthrie, Chairman, Comm. on Energy and Com.; John Joyce, M.D., Chairman, Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigation; and Gary Palmer, Chairman, Subcomm. on Env't to Lee Zeldin, Adm'r, EPA (Nov. 5, 2025).....	21
MAJORITY STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM, 119TH CONG., THE GREEN NEW DEAL SCAM: THE GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION FUND 3 (2025)	17, 20, 22, 23, 24
News Release, EPA, EPA Formally Refers Financial Mismanagement of \$20B “Gold Bars” to Inspector General (Mar. 3, 2025).....	21, 22
Olivia Guarna, <i>EPA's Attacks on Greenhouse Reduction Fund and the Fate of IRA's “Green Banks,”</i> COLUM.: CLIMATE L. BLOG (Apr. 2, 2025).....	19
Pet. for Review, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1120 (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2024).....	27
Press Release, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, Oversight Committee Releases Report Exposing Biden's Green New Deal Scam (Sept. 10, 2025).....	23, 28
Thomas Catenacci, <i>'Serious Conflicts of Interest': Biden EPA Official Oversaw \$5B Grant to His Former Employer</i> , WASH. FREE BEACON (Feb. 20, 2025).....	22
<i>West Virginia: An Energy and Economic Analysis</i> , INST. FOR ENERGY RSCH. (Dec. 11, 2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia State Energy Profile</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN. (Feb. 20, 2025)	25, 27
